PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 11-19

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 7-9-17 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA, RESTRICTED HOURS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; REPEALING CLAUSE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. Section 7-9-17 – Restricted Hours, of the Code of the City of Pensacola, Florida, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 7-9-17. - Restricted hours.

Soliciting and canvassing in residential areas in the City of Pensacola, Florida, between the hours of 9:00 p.m. 5:30 p.m. CST and 8:00 a.m. CST of the following morning are hereby prohibited. When daylight savings time is in effect, the prohibition against soliciting and canvassing in residential areas shall be between the hours of 7:00 p.m. CDT and 8:00 a.m. CDT. This prohibition shall be enforced in accordance with the provisions of Section 1-1-8 of the Code of the City of Pensacola, Florida.

SECTION 2. If any word, phrase, clause, paragraph, section or provision of this ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid or unconstitutional, such finding shall not affect the other provision or applications of the ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid or unconstitutional provisions or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared severable.

SECTION 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect on the fifth business day after adoption, unless otherwise provided pursuant to Section 4.03(d) of the City Charter of the City of Pensacola.

	Adopted:	
	Approved:	
	11	President of City Council
Attest:		
City Clerk	-	